prepared on a basis consistent with that of our audited consolidated financial statement and all necessary material
adjustments, consisting of normal recurring accruals and adjustments, have been included to present fairly the
unaudited quarterly and year-to-date financial data. Our quarterly results of operations for these periods are not
necessarily indicative of future results of operations. They do not include all of the information and footnotes required
by generally accepted accounting principles for complete financial statements. Therefore, these condensed
consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with our audited consolidated financial statements and
notes thereto for the year ended December 30, 2006 included in this registration statement.

The following table presents the impact of the change in revenues and related costs on our previously reported
consolidated statements of operations for the first three quarters of 2006:

Three Months Ended
April 1, 2006 July 1, 2006 September 30, 2006

(in thousands)
As

ReportedAdjustments
As

Restated
As

ReportedAdjustments
As

Restated
As

ReportedAdjustments
As

Restated
Consolidated
Statements of
Operations
Revenues $ 5,673 $ (1,768) $ 3,905 $ 8,331 $ (2,038) $ 6,293 $ 8,051 $ (1,381) $ 6,670
Operating
expenses:
Cost of revenues 2,686 (879) 1,807 3,198 (560) 2,638 4,568 (1,062) 3,506
Engineering,
research and
development 10,233 856 11,089 12,601 693 13,294 11,455 179 11,634
General and
administrative 8,492 — 8,492 12,140 — 12,140 14,896 — 14,896
Sales and
marketing 1,613 — 1,613 2,539 — 2,539 2,992 — 2,992
Purchased
in-process
research and
development — — — 1,648 — 1,648 — — —
Total operating
expenses 23,024 (23) 23,001 32,126 133 32,259 33,911 (883) 33,028
Loss from
operations (17,351) (1,745) (19,096) (23,795) (2,171) (25,966) (25,860) (498) (26,358)
Other income
(expense)
Interest income 3,187 — 3,187 3,197 — 3,197 3,419 — 3,419
Interest expense (308) — (308) (366) — (366) (9,010) — (9,010)
Other income and
expense, net (92) — (92) 216 — 216 (26) — (26)
Total other
income (expense),
net 2,787 — 2,787 3,047 — 3,047 (5,617) — (5,617)

(14,564) (1,745) (16,309) (20,748) (2,171) (22,919) (31,477) (498) (31,975)

Edgar Filing: NextWave Wireless Inc. - Form POS AM

71

Loss before
provision for
income taxes and
minority interest
Income tax
benefit
(provision) 209 — 209 — — — (93) — (93)
Minority interest

657 — 657 214 — 214 265 — 265
Net loss $ (13,698) $ (1,745) $ (15,443) $ (20,534) $ (2,171) $ (22,705) $ (31,305) $ (498) $ (31,803)

39

Edgar Filing: NextWave Wireless Inc. - Form POS AM

72

The following table presents the impact of the change in revenues and related costs on our previously-reported
consolidated balance sheets for the first three interim reporting dates in 2006:

April 1, 2006 July 1, 2006 September 30, 2006

(in thousands)
As

ReportedAdjustments
As

Restated
As

ReportedAdjustments
As

Restated
As

ReportedAdjustments
As

Restated
Consolidated
Balance Sheets
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash
equivalents $ 99,871 $ —$ 99,871 $ 30,643 $ —$ 30,643 $ 25,371 $ —$ 25,371
Short-term
investments 266,716 — 266,716 309,794 — 309,794 196,801 — 196,801
Accounts
receivable, net 2,235 — 2,235 5,206 — 5,206 5,728 — 5,728
Deposits for
wireless
spectrum bids — — — — — — 142,866 — 142,866
Deferred
contract costs 1,456 21 1,477 2,105 (110) 1,995 2,242 772 3,014
Prepaid
expenses and
other current
assets 5,745 — 5,745 8,518 — 8,518 7,252 — 7,252
Total current
assets 376,023 21 376,044 356,266 (110) 356,156 380,260 772 381,032
Restricted cash — — — — — — 76,792 — 76,792
Wireless
spectrum
licenses, net 130,889 — 130,889 130,374 — 130,374 374,137 — 374,137
Goodwill 27,001 — 27,001 32,936 — 32,936 32,829 — 32,829
Other intangible
assets, net 17,449 — 17,449 16,846 — 16,846 16,306 — 16,306
Property and
equipment, net 15,040 — 15,040 14,632 — 14,632 16,796 — 16,796
Prepaid
expenses and
other noncurrent
assets 7,708 — 7,708 6,761 — 6,761 8,279 — 8,279

Total assets $ 574,110 $ 21 $ 574,131 $ 557,815 $ (110) $ 557,705 $ 905,399 $ 772 $ 906,171

LIABILITIES
AND
MEMBERS’
EQUITY
Current
liabilities:

Edgar Filing: NextWave Wireless Inc. - Form POS AM

73

Accounts
payable $ 4,488 $ —$ 4,488 $ 2,274 $ —$ 2,274 $ 2,369 $ —$ 2,369
Accrued
expenses 7,058 — 7,058 12,104 — 12,104 19,465 — 19,465
Current portion
of long-term
obligations 2,575 — 2,575 2,822 — 2,822 2,681 — 2,681
Deferred
revenue 4,021 1,766 5,787 3,100 3,806 6,906 2,867 5,186 8,053
Current tax
liability — — — — — — 40 — 40
Other current
liabilities and
deferred credits 755 — 755 1,009 — 1,009 961 — 961
Total current
liabilities 18,897 1,766 20,663 21,309 3,806 25,115 28,383 5,186 33,569
Deferred
income tax
liabilities — — — — — — 67,673 — 67,673
Long-term
deferred credits
and reserves 8,203 — 8,203 8.575 — 8,575 8,243 — 8,243
Long-term
obligations 15,311 — 15,311 15,661 — 15,661 292,310 — 292,310
Minority
interest in
subsidiary 889 — 889 1,143 — 1,143 884 — 884
Commitments
and
contingencies
Members’
equity:
Membership
interests 591,452 — 591,452 592,389 — 592,389 619,966 — 619,966
Accumulated
other
comprehensive
loss (992) — (992) (1,078) — (1,078) (571) — (571)
Accumulated
deficit (59,650) (1,745) (61,395) (80,184) (3,916) (84,100) (111,489) (4,414) (115,903)
Total members’
equity 530,810 (1,745) 529,065 511,127 (3,916) 507,211 507,906 (4,414) 503,492
Total liabilities
and members’
equity $ 574,110 $ 21 $ 574,131 $ 557,815 $ (110) $ 557,705 $ 905,399 $ 772 $ 906,171

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

Our discussion and analysis of our results of operations and liquidity and capital resources are based on our
consolidated financial statements which have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States. The preparation of these financial statements requires us to make estimates and

Edgar Filing: NextWave Wireless Inc. - Form POS AM

74

judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses, and disclosure of contingent
assets and liabilities. On an ongoing basis, we evaluate our estimates and judgments, including those related to

[…]

been prepared on a basis consistent with that of its audited consolidated financial statement and all necessary material
adjustments, consisting of normal recurring accruals and adjustments, have been included to present fairly the
unaudited quarterly and year-to-date financial data. NextWave’s quarterly results of operations for these periods are not
necessarily indicative of future results of operations. They do not include all of the information and footnotes required
by generally accepted account principles for complete financial statements. Therefore, these condensed consolidated
financial statements should be read in conjunction with NextWave’s audited consolidated financial statements and
notes thereto for the year ended December 30, 2006 included in this registration statement.

The following table presents the impact of the change in revenues and related costs on NextWave’s previously reported
consolidated statements of operations for the first three quarters of 2006:

Three Months Ended
April 1, 2006 July 1, 2006 September 30, 2006

(in thousands)
As

ReportedAdjustments
As

Restated
As

ReportedAdjustments
As

Restated
As

ReportedAdjustments
As

Restated
Consolidated
Statements of
Operations

Revenues $ 5,673 $ (1,768) $ 3,905 $ 8,331 $ (2,038) $ 6,293 $ 8,051 $ (1,381) $ 6,670
Operating
expenses:
Cost of revenues 2,686 (879) 1,807 3,198 (560) 2,638 4,568 (1,062) 3,506
Engineering,
research and
development 10,233 856 11,089 12,601 693 13,294 11,455 179 11,634
General and
administrative 8,492 — 8,492 12,140 — 12,140 14,896 — 14,896
Sales and
marketing 1,613 — 1,613 2,539 — 2,539 2,992 — 2,992
Purchased
in-process
research and
development — — — 1,648 — 1,648 — — —

23,024 (23) 23,001 32,126 133 32,259 33,911 (883) 33,028

Edgar Filing: NextWave Wireless Inc. - Form POS AM

256

Total operating
expenses

Loss from
operations (17,351) (1,745) (19,096) (23,795) (2,171) (25,966) (25,860) (498) (26,358)
Other income
(expense)
Interest income 3,187 — 3,187 3,197 — 3,197 3,419 — 3,419
Interest expense (308) — (308) (366) — (366) (9,010) — (9,010)
Other income and
expense, net (92) — (92) 216 — 216 (26) — (26)
Total other
income (expense),
net 2,787 — 2,787 3,047 — 3,047 (5,617) — (5,617)
Loss before
provision for
income
taxes and
minority interest (14,564) (1,745) (16,309) (20,748) (2,171) (22,919) (31,477) (498) (31,975)
Income tax
benefit
(provision) 209 — 209 — — — (93) — (93)
Minority interest 657 — 657 214 — 214 265 — 265

Net loss $ (13,698) $ (1,745) $ (15,443) $ (20,534) $ (2,171) $ (22,705) $ (31,305) $ (498) $ (31,803)

The following table presents the impact of the change in revenues and related costs on NextWave’s previously-reported
consolidated balance sheets for the first three interim reporting dates in 2006:

F-37

Edgar Filing: NextWave Wireless Inc. - Form POS AM

257

April 1, 2006 July 1, 2006 September 30, 2006

(in thousands)
As

ReportedAdjustments
As

Restated
As

ReportedAdjustments
As

Restated
As

ReportedAdjustments
As

Restated
Consolidated
Balance Sheets
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 99,871 $ —$ 99,871 $ 30,643 $ —$ 30,643 $ 25,371 $ —$ 25,371
Short-term
investments 266,716 — 266,716 309,794 — 309,794 196,801 — 196,801
Accounts
receivable, net 2,235 — 2,235 5,206 — 5,206 5,728 — 5,728
Deposits for
wireless spectrum
bids — — — — — — 142,866 — 142,866
Deferred contract
costs 1,456 21 1,477 2,105 (110) 1,995 2,242 772 3,014
Prepaid expenses
and other current
assets 5,745 — 5,745 8,518 — 8,518 7,252 — 7,252
Total current
assets 376,023 21 376,044 356,266 (110) 356,156 380,260 772 381,032
Restricted cash — — — — — — 76,792 — 76,792
Wireless spectrum
licenses, net 130,889 — 130,889 130,374 — 130,374 374,137 — 374,137
Goodwill 27,001 — 27,001 32,936 — 32,936 32,829 — 32,829
Other intangible
assets, net 17,449 — 17,449 16,846 — 16,846 16,306 — 16,306
Property and
equipment, net 15,040 — 15,040 14,632 — 14,632 16,796 — 16,796
Prepaid expenses
and other
non-current assets 7,708 — 7,708 6,761 — 6,761 8,279 — 8,279
Total assets $ 574,110 $ 21 $ 574,131 $ 557,815 $ (110) $ 557,705 $ 905,399 $ 772 $ 906,171

LIABILITIRES
AND
MEMBERS’
EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 4,488 $ —$ 4,488 $ 2,274 $ —$ 2,274 $ 2,369 $ —$ 2,369
Accrued expenses 7,058 — 7,058 12,104 — 12,104 19,465 — 19,465
Current portion of
long-term
obligations 2,575 — 2,575 2,822 — 2,822 2,681 — 2,681
Deferred revenue 4,021 1,766 5,787 3,100 3,806 6,906 2,867 5,186 8,053
Current tax
liability — — — — — — 40 — 40

755 — 755 1,009 — 1,009 961 — 961

Edgar Filing: NextWave Wireless Inc. - Form POS AM

258

Other current
liabilities and
deferred credits
Total current
liabilities 18,897 1,766 20,663 21,309 3,806 25,115 28,383 5,186 33,569
Deferred income
tax liabilities — — — — — — 67,673 — 67,673
Long-term
deferred credits
and reserves 8,203 — 8,203 8,575 — 8,575 8,243 — 8,243
Long-term
obligations 15,311 — 15,311 15,661 — 15,661 292,310 — 292,310
Minority interest
in subsidiary 889 — 889 1,143 — 1,143 884 — 884
Commitments and
contingencies
Members’ equity:
Membership
interests 591,452 — 591,452 592,389 — 592,389 619,966 — 619,966
Accumulated
other
comprehensive
loss (992) — (992) (1,078) — (1,078) (571) — (571)
Accumulated
deficit (59,650) (1,745) (61,395) (80,184) (3,916) (84,100) (111,489) (4,414) (115,903)
Total members’
equity 530,810 (1,745) 529,065 511,127 (3,916) 507,211 507,906 (4,414) 503,492
Total liabilities
and members’
equity $ 574,110 $ 21 $ 574,131 $ 557,815 $ (110) $ 557,705 $ 905,399 $ 772 $ 906,171

The following table summarizes NextWave’s operating results by quarter for the year ended December 30, 2006,
which have been restated for the item discussed above, and for the period from inception (April 13, 2005) to
December 31, 2005:

(in thousands, except per share data)
First

Quarter
Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter Total

Year Ended December 30,
2006(1)(2): (Restated) (Restated) (Restated)
Revenues $ 3,905 $ 6,293 $ 6,670 $ 7,416 $ 24,284
Net loss $ (15,443)$ (22,705)$ (31,803)$ (35,069)$ (105,020)
Basic and diluted net loss per common
share(3) $ (0.19)$ (0.28)$ (0.39)$ (0.43)$ (1.28)

First
Quarter

Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter Total

Period from Inception (April 13,
205) to
December 31, 2005(2):
Revenues N/A $ 148 $ 1,202 $ 2,794 $ 4,144
Net loss(3) N/A $ (2,948)$ (16,653)$ (26,351)$ (45,952)

Edgar Filing: NextWave Wireless Inc. - Form POS AM

259

(1)   Effective January 1, 2006, NextWave changed its fiscal year end and quarterly reporting periods from quarterly
calendar periods ending on December 31 to a 52-53 week fiscal year ending on the Saturday nearest to December 31
of the current calendar year or the following calendar year. Fiscal year 2006 is a 52-week year ending on December
30, 2006 and each of the four quarters in 2006 include 13 weeks.

(2)   The results of operations of PacketVideo Corporation and Inquam Broadband Holding, Inc. are included as of
July 19, 2005 and January 6, 2006, the respective dates of the acquisitions, which affects the comparability of the